

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,	:	
By JOSHUA D. SHAPIRO,	:	
Attorney General, et al.;	:	
	:	
Petitioners,	:	
	:	No. 334 M.D. 2014
v.	:	
	:	
UPMC, A Nonprofit Corp., et al.;	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT UPMC’S MOTION TO  
DISMISS THE PETITION TO MODIFY CONSENT DECREES, OR  
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS IN THE NATURE OF A DEMURRER**

COZEN O’CONNOR  
Stephen A. Cozen (Pa. 03492)  
James R. Potts (Pa. 73704)  
Stephen A. Miller (Pa. 308590)  
Jared D. Bayer (Pa. 201211)  
Andrew D. Linz (Pa. 324808)  
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel.: (215) 665-2000

JONES DAY  
Leon F. DeJulius, Jr. (Pa. 90383)  
Rebekah B. Kcehowski (Pa. 90219)  
Anderson T. Bailey (Pa. 206485)  
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
Tel.: (412) 391-3939

Dated: March 18, 2019

*Attorneys for Respondent UPMC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. There is No Basis for General Shapiro’s Unprecedented and Extreme Interpretation of the Consent Decree. ....	2
A. The Modification Provision is Constrained by the Parties’ Intent and Plain Language of the 2014 Consent Decree. ....	3
B. General Shapiro’s Interpretation of the Modification Provision Violates Established Law. ....	7
C. General Shapiro’s Interpretation Violates Separation of Powers. ....	10
II. Count I is Barred as a Matter of Law. ....	12
A. Any Claim Based on UPMC’s Failure to Contract with Highmark for Commercial Services was Released. ....	12
B. General Shapiro Cannot Now Seek Relief Based on the Expiration of Medicare Advantage Contracts. ....	13
III. The Attorney General Identifies No Well-Pleaded Facts Demonstrating that the Requested Modification is in the <i>Public</i> Interest. ....	16
CONCLUSION. ....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 685 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Balent v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 669 A.2d 309 (Pa. 1995).....	15
<i>Callowhill Ctr. Assocs. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2 A.3d 802 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 260 F. Supp. 323 (E.D. Pa. 1966).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Carsia</i> , 517 A.2d 956 (Pa. 1986).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 40 Pa. D. & C. 4th 225 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1999).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. UPMC</i> , 334 M.D. 2014, 2014 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 652 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 30, 2014).....	9, 19
<i>Cotlar v. Warminster Twp.</i> , 302 A.2d 859 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973) .....	12
<i>Dippel v. Brunozzi</i> , 74 A.2d 112 (Pa. 1950).....	10
<i>Eagleview Corp. Ctr. Ass’n. v. Citadel Fed. Credit Union</i> , 150 A.3d 1024 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016) .....	17
<i>Fox v. U.S. Dep’t Housing &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 680 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1982).....	4, 10
<i>Gesiorski v. Branch Banking &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , No. 13-606, 2013 WL 1952385 (M.D. Pa. May 10, 2013).....	15
<i>Griffith v. Griffith</i> , 343 WDA 2018, 2019 WL 123429 (Pa. Super. Jan. 7, 2019) .....	5
<i>Hazell v. Servomation Corp.</i> , 440 A.2d 559 (Pa. 1982).....	3, 7

<i>Holland v. N.J. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 246 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Kane v. UPMC</i> , 129 A.3d 441 (Pa. 2015).....	7-8, 12, 14
<i>Line Lexington Lumber &amp; Millwork Co., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Publ’g Corp.</i> , 301 A.2d 684 (Pa. 1973).....	17
<i>Lower Frederick Twp. v. Clemmer</i> , 543 A.2d 502 (Pa. 1988).....	3
<i>Mass. Ass’n of HMOs v. Ruthardt</i> , 194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Meek-Horton v. Trover Sols., Inc.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>Melat v. Melat</i> , 602 A.2d 380 (Pa. Super. 1992).....	5
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Phila.</i> , Civil Action No. 11-6533, 2014 WL 7272410 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2014).....	17
<i>Pacificare of Nev., Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 266 P.3d 596 (Nev. 2011).....	9
<i>Raab Sales, Inc. v. Domino Amjet, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Kan. 2008).....	16
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 896 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Shapiro v. UPMC</i> , 188 A.3d 1122 (Pa. 2018).....	5, 8, 14, 16
<i>Swift v. Radnor Twp.</i> , 983 A.2d 227 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009).....	15
<i>Universal Builders Supply, Inc. v. Shaler Highlands Corp.</i> , 175 A.2d 58 (Pa. 1961).....	4
<i>Watson v. City of Sharon</i> , 406 A.2d 824 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979).....	4
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
71 P.S. § 732-101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	11

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21, <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26.....	8
42 C.F.R. § 422.1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
70 Fed. Reg. 4665.....	9

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,	:	
By JOSHUA D. SHAPIRO,	:	
Attorney General, et al.;	:	
	:	
Petitioners,	:	
	:	No. 334 M.D. 2014
